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†2174. SHRIMATI JYOTI DHURVE: 
 

WILL the MINISTER of SKILL DEVELOPMENT and ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the objectives and status of implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 
Yojana; 
 
(b) whether the Government is considering to make amendments in the targets 
set under the said scheme; and 
 
(c) if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE) 
 
(a) Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship 
through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) is implementing a flagship 
scheme Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20 with an objective to 
provide skilling / upskilling to 1 crore (60 lakh under Short Term Training (STT) and 
40 lakh under Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL)) prospective youth pan India for 
four years with a budgetary outlay of Rs. 12,000 Crore. 
 

As on 30.11.2018, under the PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, 33.93 lakh (appx.) 
candidates have been trained under STT (24.13 lakh), RPL (9.08 lakh) and Special 
Project (0.72 lakh) across the country in various sectors. 
 
(b) and (c) No Madam, as on date, there is no such plan to consider the 
amendment of target fixed under PMKVY 2016-20. 
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